the purpose of purchasing or selling any commodity interest as long as there is 

any amount due and owing by the Defendants under this Consent Order.

V.  RESTITUTION, DISGORGEMENT AND CIVIL MONETARY PENALTY 

A. RESTITUTION

92. Defendants shall pay, jointly and severally, restitution in the amount of Seven 

Million, One Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars ($7,100,000) (“Restitution Obligation”) payable as 

follows:

a. $3.1 million shall be paid to the National Futures Association (“NFA”), a 

self-regulatory organization regulated by the CFTC, upon execution of and in accordance 

with this Consent Order and the Judgments and Consents to Final Judgments entered in